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PUBLIC HEARING 

May 15, 2012

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 

From: Christine Daniel, Interim City Manager 

Submitted by:  Eric Angstadt, Director, Planning & Development Department 

Subject: 1722 9th Street - Public Hearing and Determination Regarding Public 
Nuisance 

RECOMMENDATION 
1. Conduct a public hearing pursuant to Berkeley Municipal Code (BMC) Sections 
23B.64.050 and 23B.60.050 and, upon conclusion, direct staff to return with a 
Resolution on May 29, 2012 determining that 1722 9th Street is:  
 a)  in violation of Use Permit A1931 under BMC Chapter 23B.60, and ordering that 

Use Permit A1931 be revoked; and  
 b) a public nuisance under BMC Chapter 23B.64 and imposing conditions to abate 

the nuisance; and  
2. Continue the Council’s consideration to May 29, 2012 for adoption of the Resolution. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION 
None. 
 
SUMMARY 
The evidence provided to the ZAB establishes that both the illegal construction at 1722 
9th Street and the operation of the property are a public nuisance under the Zoning 
Ordinance.  Although the Zoning Adjustments Board (ZAB) recommended that the 
Council find that a nuisance exists, it rejected staff’s recommended remedy of imposing 
conditions designed to abate the nuisance and, instead, recommended that the property 
be immediately and permanently vacated, based partially on incorrect information 
regarding the process which led to the closure of 1610 Oregon Street. 

Staff is recommending that the Council adopt a Resolution which declares the property 
a public nuisance, but imposes conditions in order to abate the nuisance activity.  The 
draft conditions attached to this report provide that any “substantial and not inadvertent” 
violation of the conditions will result in a public hearing before the City Council at which 
it may determine whether it should order that 1722 9th Street be vacated for a period of 
one year.   
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CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS 
On February 23, 2012 the ZAB conducted a public hearing pursuant to both BMC 
Chapters 23B.60 (Compliance and Revocation) and 23B.64 (Abatement of Nuisances) 
regarding the property at 1722 9th Street (the property).  The ZAB adopted Resolution 
No. 2012-01 recommending that the City Council find that the property at 1722 9th 
Street is: 1) in violation of Use Permit A1931 under Berkeley Municipal Code (BMC) 
Chapter 23B.60, and order that Use Permit A1931 be revoked; and 2) a public nuisance 
under BMC Chapter 23B.64 and order the property immediately and permanently 
vacated by the occupants. 

The Council is now required to hold a public hearing to consider the ZAB’s 
recommendation pursuant to BMC Sections 23B.60.050.A and 23B.64.050.A.   
Although staff is recommending that the Council adopt a resolution ordering Use Permit 
A1931 revoked and determining that the property is a public nuisance, staff is not 
recommending that the Council order the occupants to immediately and permanently 
vacate the property.  Unfortunately, the ZAB’s choice of remedy was based upon 
misinformation relating to 1610 Oregon Street and the method by which the occupants 
of that property were ordered to vacate it. 

BMC Section 23B.60.020.A provides that the Council may revoke or modify a Permit if it 
finds that the “holder of the permit has failed to comply with at least one or more of the 
conditions set forth therein”.  

With regard to nuisance abatement, BMC Section 23B.64.050.D provides that the 
Council may finds that “the use, structure or building constitutes a nuisance and impose 
any remedy provided for in this Chapter, or take no action.”   

Upon making any of the required findings, “the Council may impose any remedy 
available at law or in equity which shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following 
or combination thereof:  enjoining the use in whole or in part; imposing reasonable 
conditions upon any continued operation of the use, including those uses which 
constitute non-conforming uses; requiring continued compliance with any conditions so 
imposed; requiring the use to guarantee that such conditions shall in all respects be 
complied with; and, upon a failure of the user to comply with any conditions so imposed, 
imposing additional conditions or enjoining the use in whole or in part.”  BMC Sections 
23B.60.060 and 23B.64.060.A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
About a month after the ZAB adopted its Resolution, an occupant of the property, 
Andrew Alcala, was arrested for possession of methamphetamine and marijuana.  On 
March 30, 2012, members of BPD’s Drug Task Force were on patrol and recognized 
Andrew Alcala as a parolee.  Mr. Alcala is on parole for grand theft.  A parole search 
was conducted and officers found both methamphetamine and marijuana in Mr. Alcala’s 
jacket.  He was subsequently arrested for possession of both substances and violation 
of parole.  A copy of the police report regarding that arrest is attached hereto as 
Attachment 2.   
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Below is a summary of the evidence provided to the ZAB that supports its finding that 
Use Permit A1931 should be revoked and that the property is a public nuisance. 
 
Violation of Use Permit A1931    
 
Illegal Conversion of Accessory Structure to Dwelling Unit   
 
The property at 1722 9th Street is owned by Roberto and Ramona Alcala (owners).  The 
property is a single-story, single-family home with an accessory structure in the rear.  In 
1991, the owners obtained a roofing permit for the accessory structure, but construction 
was stopped when inspectors observed expansion of the structure with a proposed 
bathroom.  Attached to the 2/23/12 ZAB report as Exhibit 1 is a January 27, 1992 ZAB 
staff report describing the illegal construction.  At that time, a kitchen had already been 
illegally installed in the accessory structure.  (See 2/23/12 ZAB Report1, Exh. 1.) 
 
Subsequently, the owners applied for a Use Permit and Variance to convert the 
previous garage to a Dwelling Unit and this application was denied.  Instead, the ZAB 
approved a Use Permit to convert the garage to living space. Consequently, the owners 
were required to remove the illegally-constructed kitchen and dining room and the 
structure was only permitted to be habitable space as an accessory use for occupants 
of the main building.  Exhibit 2 is Use Permit A1931.   
 
Despite the fact that the Dwelling Unit application was denied, and the owners were 
ordered to remove the kitchen, the owners have never done so, in violation of Use 
Permit (UP) A1931.  (Specifically, the approved plans attached to UP A1931 strike out 
the proposed kitchen and dining space and state “omit kitchen/dining per Board 
decision”.)   
 
Although the owners never removed the kitchen in the accessory structure, they did file 
a deed restriction on January 26, 2011 purporting to prohibit its use as a dwelling unit. 
(Exhibit 3).  Nonetheless, on December 13, 2011, City staff inspected the property and 
confirmed that the accessory structure continues to contain an illegal kitchen and is, 
therefore, an illegal Dwelling Unit.2  Thus, the owners have “failed to comply with at 
least one or more of the conditions set forth” in UP A1931 pursuant to BMC Section 
23B.60.020.A and Council may revoke the permit. 
 

                                            
1Unless otherwise noted, all further Exhibit references are attachments to the 2/23/12 ZAB 
Report. 
2 Although the owners submitted a building permit application on March 2, 2012 to alter the 
accessory structure, the plans fail to propose removal of the kitchen.  Instead, they propose to 
further expand the accessory structure with a covered patio. 
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Nuisance  
 
Illegal Expansion of Single-Family Home  
 
In addition to the illegal conversion of the accessory structure, the owners have also 
constructed the following improvements to the single-family home all without benefit of 
permits or inspections: 

 
 Converted the attic to habitable space including 2 bedrooms; and 
 Constructed an approximately 5 foot addition to the rear of the home; and 
 Constructed a dormer on the south side of the home. 

 
The owners were served with Notices of Violation (NOVs) regarding this illegal 
construction on October 5, 2001, November 30, 2001, May 3, 2006, June 27, 2006 and 
April 19, 2007.  Exhibit 4 contains copies of the NOVs.  The 2007 NOV ordered them to 
obtain permits within 15 days and to vacate the attic and accessory building until final 
inspections had been approved.   
 
The owners failed to respond to the NOVs in any manner and, as stated above, on 
December 13, 2011 an inspection revealed that all of the illegal conditions noted in the 
2007 NOV were still present and both the attic and accessory building remained 
occupied. 
 
BMC Violations for Illegal Expansion  
 
BMC Section 23B.64.020.B defines a public nuisance as a “[v]iolation of any provision 
of this chapter or any other City, state or federal regulation, ordinance or statute.”   
 
Conversion of the attic and construction of dormer without permits violates BMC 
Sections 23A.12.010 and 19.28.020/CBC3 105.1 which requires a Building Permit.    
 
The addition to the rear of the main structure extending the building mass approximately 
5 feet towards rear property line without permits violates BMC Section 23A.12.010, 
Section 23D.20.070.C which requires an Administrative Use Permit (AUP) to construct 
an addition over 14 feet in average height and BMC Section 19.28.020/CBC 105.1.  
 
Thus, based only on the BMC violations set forth above, 1722 9th Street constitutes a 
public nuisance per Section 23B.64.020.B. 
 

                                            
3   The “CBC” is the California Building Code, which is adopted by reference in BMC Chapter 
19.28. 
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Use of Property as a Nuisance  
 
In addition to the illegal construction, the owners and occupants of the home have used 
it in such a manner as to render it a public nuisance.  In particular, BMC Section 
23B.64.020.A states that a nuisance may also consist of: 
 
Maintenance or operation, by omission or commission in such a way as to result in or 
facilitate any of the following activities, each of which the City hereby declares to be a 
public nuisance: disturbances of the peace, illegal drug activity including sales or 
possession thereof, public drunkenness, drinking in public, harassment of passers-by, 
gambling, prostitution, public vandalism, excessive littering, excessive noise (particularly 
between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.), noxious smells or fumes, curfew 
violations, lewd conduct or police detention, citations or arrests or any other activity 
declared by the City to be a public nuisance. 

 
Over the course of many years, the neighbors have called the Berkeley Police 
Department (BPD) to respond to the following repeated behaviors and complaints at the 
property: 
 

1. Setting off fireworks; 
2. Screaming and yelling both inside and outside the house; 
3. Playing loud music both inside and outside the house; 
4. Physical fighting between the occupants of the house including fights with 

weapons; 
5. Drinking alcohol in public; 
6. Using illegal substances in public; and  
7. Parking and working on cars on the sidewalk. 

 
Specifically, just over the course of the last two years alone, BPD has received calls 
reporting the following: 
 
Fireworks - calls regarding the occupants setting off fireworks were investigated by 
BPD on July 21, 2011, May 6, 2011and July 13, 2009 at midnight.  (Exhibit 5). 
 
Screaming and Yelling – calls regarding the occupants screaming and yelling at each 
other both in public and inside the home were investigated by BPD on July 10, 2011 at 
1:30 am, June 24, 2010 at 11:30pm, October 29, 2009, August 4, 2009 (this included a 
report of knife seen by the reporting party), July 15, 2009, June 18, 2009 and June 9, 
2009 at 10pm. (Exhibit 6). 
 
Loud Music - calls regarding the occupants playing loud music both outside and inside 
the home were investigated by BPD on June 12, 2011, June 5, 2011at 11pm, April 23, 
2010 and April 18, 2010 at 11:30pm.   (Exhibit 7). 
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Fighting - calls regarding the occupants physically fighting both outside and inside the 
home were investigated by BPD on July 28, 2010, June 27, 2010, February 15, 2010, 
two incidents on June 9, 2010 and April 30, 2009. (Exhibit 8). 
  
Drinking Alcohol in Public – a call regarding the occupants drinking outside and 
talking loudly was investigated by BPD on May 27, 2010 at 11:30pm. (Exhibit 9). 
  
Using Illegal Substances in Public – a call regarding the occupants using illegal 
substances in public was investigated by BPD on April 29, 2010. (Exhibit 10). 
  
Parking and Working on Cars in the Sidewalk and Backyard– calls regarding the 
occupants parking and working on cars creating gasoline fumes in the sidewalk and 
backyard were investigated by BPD on April 26, 2010, April 25, 2010, April 24, 2010, 
December  27, 2009, December 17, 2009, November 2, 2009, July 16, 2009 and June 
16, 2009.  (Exhibit 11). 
 
Police Detentions and Arrests Including Those for Illegal Drug Activity 
   
 12/8/09 Probation Search Reveals Marijuana, Firearms and Ammunition 
 
A number of parolees list this property as their home address.  As a result, BPD has 
conducted probation searches of the home periodically.  On December 8, 2009, BPD 
conducted such a search. Exhibit 12 is a copy of the police report relating to this search. 
  
Upon being granted entry, one occupant, Andrew Alcala, fled out the back door and was 
arrested on an outstanding robbery warrant from 2007.  The officers also searched the 
converted attic area and found seven ziploc bags containing marijuana, weighing 
around 25 grams each as well as a large plastic bag with two pounds of marijuana.  
Near the marijuana, officers also found around 600 rounds of .38 caliber ammunition 
and a .22 caliber handgun.  The officers arrested another occupant, Oscar Areas, for 
possession of the marijuana, firearm, and ammunition.   Both Mr. Areas and Mr. Alcala 
were charged and served jail time for the arrests made as a result of this search.   
 
 12/11/10 Parole Search Reveals Marijuana and Auto Burglary Tools 
 
While on patrol an officer searched a car in the driveway of the property which was 
occupied by Edward Cooper an individual known to the officer to have been on parole 
for possession of a stolen vehicle and probation for burglary. The other occupant of the 
car was on probation for possession of a stolen vehicle as well. During the search, the 
officer discovered marijuana in the center console of the car and burglary tools in the 
car as well.  Both individuals were arrested.  Exhibit 13 is a copy of the police report 
relating to this search. 
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 6/24/11 Probation Search Reveals Firearms and Ammunition 
 
While on patrol an officer observed Edward Cooper who was known to be a parolee at 
large for assault with a deadly weapon standing outside a car across the street from the 
property.  He opened the driver’s side door, took something out and then entered 1722 
9th Street before the officer could make contact with him.  When the officer asked the 
Alcalas to bring him to the door, the occupants told him that Mr. Cooper was not in the 
home.  Officers subsequently searched the home and could not locate him.  They then 
searched Mr. Cooper’s car and found metal knuckles, loaded .40 caliber magazines 
including a high capacity 29-round magazine.  Exhibit 14 is a copy of the police report 
relating to this search. 
 

6/27/11 Response to Call From Inside Property Regarding “Hella Guns” 
Reveals Marijuana on Occupant 

 
On June 27, 2011, BPD received a call from someone inside the property claiming that 
Edward Cooper was inside the property with ”hella guns”.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 15 
is a copy of the detailed call for service report from this date4.  Officers watched the 
house and saw a person who they thought was Mr. Cooper come out of it and get into 
the passenger seat of a car.  They detained the car, but the passenger was not Mr. 
Cooper it was Salvador Alcala, Jr. who was on probation for burglary.  Mr. Alcala 
removed 110 marijuana buds in a plastic bag from his underwear based upon the 
officer’s orders.  He was arrested for an outstanding warrant as well as possession of 
marijuana for sale.  Exhibit 16 is a copy of the police report relating to this arrest. 
 

8/9/11 Vehicle Stop of Person Leaving the Property Reveals 
Methamphetamine, Large Amount of Cash, Stun Gun and Digital Scale 

 
On August 9, 2011, officers were watching people coming and going from the house.  A 
car approached the property and a person got out of the car and entered the house.  
The car then left the house and drove west on Virginia Street and failed to stop at a stop 
sign.  After seeing the passenger holding what appeared to be drugs, officers detained 
and questioned him.  He stated he was a parolee and then officers searched him finding 
$1036 in his pocket and 21.9 grams of methamphetamine, a digital pocket scale, a stun 
gun, and several cell phones in the car.  The passenger was arrested for possession of 
methamphetamine for sale.  The driver was also arrested for possession of drug 
paraphernalia for two narcotic smoking glass pipes found in her purse.  Exhibit 17 is a 
copy of the police report relating to these arrests. 

                                            
4 On July 14, 2011, the Pinole police attempted to stop a car that had failed to signal when 
changing lanes.  Exhibit 18 is a copy of the police report relating to this incident. The driver, later 
found to be Edward Cooper, attempted to evade the officers and a crash occurred as a result of 
the pursuit.  Pinole police recovered a loaded .40 caliber Glock handgun from the front 
passenger seat of the car.  The owner of the car, an individual who had been arrested by Pinole 
police the night before, stated that he had not given permission to anyone to drive the car and 
reported it stolen.  
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Neighbor Testimony 
 
Although the neighborhood surrounding this property has been severely impacted for 
decades by the nuisance behavior of the occupants, they are unwilling to publicly testify 
for fear of retaliation.  However, some neighbors provided written testimony to staff and 
requested that it be given to ZAB anonymously. Consequently, staff can affirmatively 
state that the testimony has been provided by individuals who are neighbors of the 
property.  Staff has honored these individuals’ requests for anonymity due to their 
reasonable fear of retaliation by the occupants and has, therefore, redacted any 
identifying information from the communications. 
 
Exhibit 19 is a letter from a neighboring family who describes decades of harassing 
behavior perpetrated by the occupants of the property.  In particular, they describe 
neighborhood intimidation including having objects thrown at them and thrown onto their 
property as well being subject to racist remarks.  They further describe the noise 
disturbances they had to endure “at all hours” which were loud enough to rattle their 
windows.  They also describe witnessing public drinking, drug dealing and drug use.   
 
Exhibit 20 is a letter from another neighboring family who also describes long-term 
nuisance behavior by the occupants of the property including frequent public 
disturbances “at all hours of the day and night” and drug dealing in front of the house. 
 
Exhibit 21 is a letter from a third neighboring family who reiterates the long-standing 
nuisance behavior by the occupants of the property.  This neighboring family testifies 
regarding loud music, drug dealing and drug use. 
 
Exhibit 22 is a letter from another neighboring family who describes how the occupants 
of the property have harassed and threatened them, the drug use they have witnessed 
and the increasingly detrimental effect the occupants have had on the neighborhood 
over decades. 
 
Exhibit 23 is a letter from another neighboring family who has been a neighbor of the 
property for nearly 40 years and describes how the occupants’ use of the home has 
severely impacted the use of their home including the following: 
 

 Firecrackers being thrown at their small children by the occupants when the 
children were playing in the backyard; 

 Being subject to verbal assaults when asking the occupants to move their own 
cars out of the neighboring family’s driveway; 

 Debris and garbage being dumped on their property from the occupants including 
dirty diapers, drug paraphernalia and condoms;   

 Long-standing drug sales which involve cars arriving all night long and sounding 
their horns to alert the occupants that a customer is waiting;   
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 Drug use so pervasive that the smell of marijuana smoke pervades their own 
home on a nearly daily basis;   

 Noise disturbances so intense that their house shook; 
 Their cars being vandalized and being subject to other thefts. 

 
Exhibit 24 is a letter from another neighboring family who also describes the significant 
and prolonged impact the property has had upon the neighborhood and themselves 
including the following: 
 

 Drug use so pervasive that the smell of marijuana smoke pervades their home; 
 Their home and cars being vandalized and garbage being dumped into their yard 

including cell phones, condoms, dirty diapers and broken bike locks; 
 Constant noise from radios and screaming and fighting particularly between 9pm 

and 6am.  
 
Exhibit 25 is a letter from another neighboring family who also describes witnessing 
over 3 decades of drug dealing, theft, noise impacts and vehicle vandalism.  
 
Exhibit 26 is a letter from another neighboring family who states that the neighbors have 
complained to City officials for many years about the activities of the occupants, but 
have not seen any effective relief. 
 
Exhibit 27 is a letter from another neighboring family who reiterates the other neighbors’ 
testimony and describes noise disturbances, drug dealing, vehicle vandalism and theft, 
harassment of neighbors by the occupants and many years of complaints to the City. 
 
Testimony Received at ZAB Public Hearing 
 
Written Testimony 
 
Four additional letters from neighbors were provided to the ZAB at the hearing on 
February 23, 2012, because they were received after the ZAB staff report was 
distributed.  They are contained in the supplemental packet provided to ZAB as part of 
the Administrative Record. 
 
The first letter is from a close neighbor who describes over two decades of problems 
resulting from the property.  She describes in great detail the following: 

 
 Witnessing child abuse and neglect; 
 Drug dealing and loitering including in front of her home; 
 Auto thefts and vandalism;  
 Home burglary after witnessing the occupants looking over their fence into a unit 

on her property and finding these same occupants trying to break in to the same 
unit through the back door a few months later; 
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 Having her kitchen window shattered twice over the course of a few days by 
objects thrown from the property. 

 
The second letter is from a neighbor who states that the property has been operated as 
“a drug convenience store” for a decade or longer describing the neighborhood as a “de 
facto waiting area”.  This neighbor describes “loud disputes”, threatening behavior 
towards passersby and an incident where one “spurned customer was camped out on 
the street in her broken down car for 2 weeks with daily shouting matches with the 
family in front of their house followed by threats of violence.”  
 
The third letter is from another neighbor who has lived close to the property for nearly 
30 years.  This neighbor describes the following: 
 

 Constant loitering by the occupants in and around the property; 
 Having property stolen and autos broken into; 
 Hearing fighting by the occupants at “all hours of the day and into the night even 

with my doors and windows closed” describing it as “the soundtrack of my life” 
which “even on warm days in the summer [prohibits this neighbor from] hav[ing] 
windows open because of the volume of noise coming from their house”; 

 Having their friends and visitors verbally insulted and threatened by the 
occupants of the property; 

 The occupants dumping “fast food debris, dirty diapers, condoms and cigarette 
butts” in their yard on a nearly daily basis; 

 Hearing gun fire on several occasions; and  
 Receiving a threat from Mr. Roberto Alcala who “came to my house with a 

hammer in his hand, yelled and swore at [us] for 15 minutes and threatened to 
break every window in my house for no better reason than he thought someone 
had parked a car in front of their house.” 

 
The fourth letter is from a neighboring family who indicates that they have lived in the 
neighborhood for over a decade.  They state that the occupants of the property loitered 
in front of their home on a regular basis and, afterwards, they would find alcohol bottles 
and other trash.  They also describe vandalization of their property and vehicle including 
witnessing an occupant of the property kicking their vehicle door, public drunkenness by 
the occupants and witnessing drug dealing.  They also recount verbal harassment of 
their family by the occupants of the property and fights among the occupants. 
 
Mr. Roberto Alcala consulted the East Bay Community Law Clinic who assisted drafting 
a letter he submitted to the Board the night of the hearing.  This letter was read into the 
record by Zoning staff and is also included in the Administrative Record.  It admits that 
occupants of the property have caused the neighborhood “stress” and that they have 
engaged in “destructive behaviors, such as drinking outside”.  Mr. Alcala claimed that he 
had been working “for the past several months” to change the behavior of the occupants 
“but it has been difficult”.   
 



1722 9th Street Public Hearing and Determination Regarding Public Nuisance PUBLIC HEARING 
 May 15, 2012 

11 

He asked that the ZAB “order his family to attend mediation or help [him] kick out 
problematic family members”.  He further indicated that he was willing to “cooperate 
with the Board and follow [it’s] reasonable recommendations.”  However, he requested 
changes to two of the proposed conditions regarding generating noise from and 
performing automotive work on the property.   
 
Oral Testimony 
 
 Berkeley Police Officer Testimony 
 
At the hearing, seven BPD officers testified regarding their involvement with occupants 
of the property. 
 
Officer Cesar Melero testified that property had a history with the BPD for the 16 years 
he had been an officer and that 40 “criminally-related reports” were generated from the 
property in the previous 18 months. 
 
Officer Emelson testified that he was very familiar with the property and the occupants 
based upon his 7 years on patrol in West Berkeley.  He described in greater detail his 
observations from June 24, 2011 regarding Edward Cooper and his belief that Cooper 
was concealing a weapon.  He testified that, after he witnessed Cooper enter the 
property, he asked Mr. Roberto Alcala for assistance in locating him and Mr. Alcala 
responded that “he wasn’t aware who was in his house, coming and going.”  Officer 
Emelson testified that he eventually determined not to search the attic for Mr. Cooper 
because “the attic space is designed in a manner now that would be very dangerous to 
try to go in there and try to pull this person out, assuming there was a firearm there.” 
 
Sergeant Hong testified that he had investigated a rash of computer thefts from West 
Berkeley schools in August 2010.   BPD had developed a lead that the burglar was 
residing at the property.  They searched the property and found the stolen computers in 
Mr. Salvador Alcala’s room.  Sergeant Hong testified that the Alcala family members 
indicated they were going to buy the stolen computers from the burglar and that 
Salvador was going to “clean [them] up”.  He further testified that informants have 
indicated that the property is used to fence stolen property.  He also testified that he did 
a check of criminal records before the meeting and found that 15 people with criminal 
histories designate the property as their residence and, of those, 6 are known to be or 
were former members of the West Side Berkeley gang which is associated with 
Nuestros Familia, a California prison gang. 
 
Officer Castle testified that he has been a member of the Drug Task Force for two years 
and that informants have indicated that stolen property is fenced at the property and 
narcotics are sold at the property.  He testified that he observed Milagros Alcala, an 
occupant of the property, with a concealed 2 ½ foot club, intoxicated and with narcotics 
on her person walking through the neighborhood.   He also testified that he arrested 
Andrew Alcala, another occupant, on October 28, 2009 for possession of stolen 
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property which he found on him after he conducted a probation search.  The victim’s car 
had been broken into at Hearst and San Pablo Avenue. 
 
Officer Grant testified that, while on routine patrol on May 7, 2011, he observed a car 
that matched the description of a reported stolen vehicle.  He followed it and it took off 
at a high speed and he was unable to keep sight of it after it failed to stop at the 
intersection of 10th and University.  Shortly after that, he heard a report of a hit-and-run 
a few blocks away near the property.  He testified that witnesses indicated the person 
he saw driving the stolen car, later identified as Mr. Ronald Earl Gray, had fled from the 
vehicle in the direction of the property.   Officer Grant conducted a probation search of 
the property and found Mr. Gray hiding in the attic. 
 
Officer McDougal testified that he has been a member of the Drug Task Force for a year 
and that he considers the property to be “hot spot of drug activity”.  He testified that he 
had searched the house three times and, each time, found evidence of drug use.  He 
further testified that, about 80% of the time while driving by the house on patrol, he has 
probable cause to search the people loitering around the property and, in about 80% of 
those searches, drugs are found.  He testified to the fact that there is a pervasive 
presence of people loitering around the house and drug use. 
 
Captain Upson testified that, in December 2009, he witnessed a vehicle driving 
erratically and followed it to where it parked in front of the property’s driveway.  He 
testified that he attempted to stop the vehicle and it then fled at a high speed and 
crashed into another vehicle with an elderly couple in it, injuring the female passenger.  
He further testified that the driver fled on foot and attempted to stun him with a stun gun.  
After the arrest, Captain Upson testified that he discovered that the vehicle was stolen, 
and the suspect was a parolee and was in possession of stolen property and 
methamphetamine.  He further testified that, from his decade long experience with the 
property, he understands it to be associated with methamphetamine, stolen property 
and probationers or parolees. 
 
 Code Enforcement Staff Testimony 
 
Nathan Dahl, an assistant planner and code enforcement officer, testified regarding the 
illegal alterations to the property and the owners’ failure to follow the ZAB’s prior 
determination, comply with the Notices of Violation or the Notice of Limitation recorded 
against the property. 
 
 Neighbor Testimony 
 
Tom Turman, the next door neighbor to the Alcalas, testified that he had been living in 
his home for 38 years.  He brought a large bag of trash items that he found in his yard 
over the course of time, including used needles to demonstrate to the ZAB that drug use 
is happening at the property.  He also testified that when the illegal construction was 
red-tagged, the red-tag was just torn off the property.  He further testified that he found 
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a sign on his garage door signed by all the members of the Alcala family that states 
“fuck you, you bitch” which he testified was directed at his wife. 
 
Mrs. Turman also testified that she had lived next door to the Alcalas for 38 years and 
they are “the neighbors from hell”.  She testified that they’ve had their house robbed 
twice, that they’ve been subject to threats and that she’s witnessed drinking in public, 
drug dealing and using drugs in public, child abuse, yelling and screaming, child 
neglect, guns and the illegal construction.  
 
 Alcala Family Testimony 
 
Mr. Roberto Alcala, the owner of the property, testified that he was attempting to resolve 
the Zoning and Building Code violations.  He further testified that the police have never 
found drugs in the house and that drugs are not sold in the house.  He testified that he 
tells “the young people not to come to the house and bring problems, but they come 
anyway.”  He also testified that he spoken to his grandchildren and they have “calmed 
down and they’re doing better and things are going to get better.” He said he just 
needed more time to fix the problems associated with house. 
 
Awilda Alcala testified that she lives at the property which is her parent’s house and that 
the testimony had been “stretched way out of proportion”. She stated that the Alcalas 
just have a large family with a lot of members some of whom are “troubled kids”, and 
“they come through and leave. That’s what happens, it is what it is.” 
 
Estrella Chavez testified that she also lives at the house and is a granddaughter of Mr. 
and Mrs. Alcala.  She stated that some of the testimony was true, but some was not.  
She testified that some members of the household are there to care for her 
grandmother and do not use drugs.   
 
Board Discussion 
 
Boardmember Allen asked whether the BPD had seen any change in the activity at the 
property over the last 6 months as Mr. Roberto Alcala had indicated was the case.  
Officer Melero responded that they have not and, instead, have responded to calls for 
service within that time period what would be categorized as nuisance behavior to the 
neighbors.  
 
Boardmember Hahn asked whether Mr. Alcala could have obtained a restraining order 
to keep members of the household away from the property if he desired that result and, 
if so, whether he had done that.  Officer Melero testified that he believed Mr. Alcala 
could have attempted to get restraining orders against such individuals and that it was 
his belief that Mr. Alcala had not done so based upon his conversations with Mr. Alcala. 
 
Boardmember Allen expressed concerns about imposing the proposed conditions on 
the property given the owners’ prior failure to comply with the NOVs and based upon 
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the testimony which he considered a denial “that it was [a] serious issue.”  He also 
stated that he knew some of the neighbors of the “drug house in the south side, south of 
Ashby” and that, because the City was unable to shut it down, “the neighbors finally 
went to the grand jury and the grand jury shut it down.”  As a result, he expressed a 
desire that the City take “really clear and strong action” to shut down the house and 
order the occupants to move out. 
 
The Board reopened the public hearing and Sergeant Hong testified that he was familiar 
with the property that Boardmember Allen was describing and that it was a very similar 
situation to this property.  Boardmember Kopelson then asked Sgt. Hong what was the 
legal mechanism that shut down that property.  Sgt. Hong responded that “the City was 
unable” to take action to shut down the property and, instead, it was the neighbors who 
succeeded.  He explained that the neighbors had to use “their own funds, put[] their 
necks on the line, [put] their names and addresses in the public record” and subject 
themselves to retribution from the occupants of that property which required BPD to 
“provid[e] service to the neighborhood” “because the City wasn’t able to do so”. 
 
When the discussion turned back to the Board, other Boardmembers expressed 
concern about the viability of an order to require the occupants to vacate the property.  
However, Boardmember Allen countered that “there is a clear precedent” that a home 
could be ordered permanently vacated because that “is what they did on the other drug 
property”.   Ultimately, the Board voted to approve Boardmember Allen’s motion to 
recommend that the property be immediately and permanently vacated by the current 
occupants. 
 
1610 Oregon Street Precedent 
 
As described above, the Board partially based its determination on information provided 
by Boardmember Allen regarding a drug house “south of Ashby” and on Sgt. Hong’s 
confirmation of that information.  Unfortunately, however the information regarding that 
property, which staff understands to be a reference to 1610 Oregon Street, was 
incorrect. 
 
While it is true that the neighbors of 1610 Oregon Street brought two small claims 
actions to address the public nuisance created by the occupants and the neighbors 
requested that the grand jury evaluate the City’s response to issues at that property, 
neither the neighbors’ suits nor the grand jury “shut down” the property.   
 
Rather, in 2009, the City filed suit against the property owners under California Health 
and Safety Code Section 11570 alleging that the property was being operated as a drug 
house as defined by that law.  If a property is determined to be a drug house under the 
state law, the court can order that it be “closed” for a period of one year.  (Health and 
Safety Code § 11581(b)(1).) 
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Instead of litigating the matter, the property owner stipulated to a permanent injunction 
allowing the City to apply to the Court for an order to board up the property for a period 
of one year, if during the following seven years there was evidence of either: 1) two or 
more incidents of violent crime, drug activity and/or a combination thereof; or 2) a 
verifiable threat of personal harm or property damage by the occupants against any of 
the neighbors.  
 
During the time the permanent injunction was in place, the City developed evidence of 
two incidents of drug activity and applied to the court for an order to board up the 
property for a period of one year.  The court granted the City’s application, the 
occupants vacated the property and the City boarded it.  During the year that the 
property was boarded, in September 2010, the lender foreclosed and it was sold at a 
trustee sale.   Consequently, the process which led to 1610 Oregon Street being 
ordered closed for a period of one year does not serve as precedent for the ZAB’s 
recommendation to order this property immediately and permanently vacated. 
 
RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The property meets the definition of a nuisance under Section 23B.64.020.B due to the 
violations of the BMC as a result of the illegal expansion of the home and it meets the 
definition under Section 23B.64.020.A as well.   
 
The activity described above identifies that the property has been operated to facilitate: 
disturbances of the peace, illegal drug activity, drinking in public, excessive noise 
including between the hours of 11:00 pm and 7:00 am, harassment of passers-by, 
vandalism, littering, noxious fumes or smells and police detentions and arrests. Thus, 
the property has been operated as a nuisance on both bases. 
 
Staff is recommending that conditions addressing the nuisance activity at the property 
be imposed as a remedy rather than ordering it permanently and immediately vacated.  
However, in consideration of the ZAB’s concern regarding potential future violations of 
the conditions, staff has amended the draft conditions to state that any violation which is 
“substantial and not inadvertent” will result in the matter being scheduled for a public 
hearing before the City Council at which it may determine whether to order the property 
vacated for a period of one year. 
 
ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS CONSIDERED 
None. 

CONTACT PERSON 
Debra Sanderson, Land Use Planning Manager, Planning & Development Department, 
981-7411 

Attachments:  
1: Draft Conditions 
2: March 30, 2012 Police Report regarding arrest of Andrew Alcala 
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3: Index to Administrative Record 
4: Administrative Record 
5: Public Hearing Notice



DRAFT CONDITIONS 
1722  9th Street 
May 15, 2012 

 
1. Owner shall diligently pursue obtaining and implementing all necessary 

permits to remove the kitchen from or demolish the accessory structure 
according to the following timeline: 

 
 June 15, 2012:  Submit a complete Building Permit Application to 

the Permit Service Center 
 

 July 16, 2012:  Submit final revised plans, as required by plan 
check comments, if any, to the Permit Service Center 
 

 August 1, 2012:  Obtain the Building Permit (pay fees, pull permit, 
etc.) 
 

 September 17, 2012:  Complete work to the satisfaction of the 
assigned City Building Inspector, and obtain Final Inspection; and 

 
a. Owner shall diligently pursue obtaining and implementing all 
necessary permits to either legalize or remove the illegal conversion of the 
attic and construction of dormers according to the following timeline: 

 
 June 15, 2012:  Submit a complete Building Permit Application to 

the Permit Service Center 
 

 July 16, 2012:  Submit final revised plans, as required by plan 
check comments, if any, to the Permit Service Center 
 

 August 1, 2012:  Obtain the Building Permit (pay fees, pull permit, 
etc.) 
 

 September 17, 2012:  Complete work to the satisfaction of the 
assigned City Building Inspector, and obtain Final Inspection; and 
 

b. Owner shall diligently pursue obtaining and implementing all 
necessary permits to either legalize or remove the addition to the rear of 
the main structure that extends the building mass approximately 5 feet 
towards rear property line according to one of the following timelines: 

 
 June 15, 2012:  Submit a complete Administrative Use Permit 

application to legalize the addition to the rear of the main building 
on your property 
 

Attachment 1 
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 July 16, 2012:  Submit final revised plans and supplemental 
information, as required by completeness review comments, if any 
 

 Within 30 days of a City decision on the Use Permit, submit a 
complete Building Permit Application consistent with the decision to 
the Permit Service Center 
 

 Within 15 days of receiving Building Permit plan check comments,   
submit final revised plans, as required by plan check comments, if 
any, to the Permit Service Center 
 

 Within 15 days of plan approval, obtain the Building Permit (pay 
fees, pull permit, etc.) 
 

 Within 45 days of obtaining the Building Permit, complete work to 
the satisfaction of the assigned City Building Inspector, and obtain 
Final Inspection; 

 OR  
 

 June 15, 2012:  Submit a complete Building Permit application to 
demolish the addition to the rear of the main building on the 
property 
 

 July 16, 2012:  Submit final revised plans, as required by plan 
check comments, if any, to the Permit Service Center 
 

 August 1, 2012:  Obtain the Building Permit (pay fees, pull permit, 
etc.) 
 

 September 17, 2012:  Complete work to the satisfaction of the 
assigned City Building Inspector, and obtain Final Inspection. 

 
2. No noise, including, but not limited to, screaming, yelling and playing 

music, may be generated from the property that disturbs the neighbors 
and/or neighborhood. 
 

3. No disturbances of the peace including, but not limited to, physical 
altercations shall be committed on the property. 
 

4. No fireworks of any kind shall be ignited on the property. 
 

5. No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on the property in public view. 
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6. No motor vehicles shall be parked anywhere on the property other than 
the driveway including, but not limited to, any sidewalk adjacent to the 
property or any yard area. 
 

7. No repairs or maintenance or any automotive work whatsoever shall be 
performed on any motor vehicles on the property. 
 

8. No unregistered guns shall be present on the property, any person on the 
property or any vehicle on the property.  
 

9. No illegal substances shall be present on the property, any person on the 
property and/or any vehicle on the property. 
 

10. If any of the above conditions are violated, then the owners shall be liable 
for a fine of $500 per violation. 
 

11. In addition to fines, any substantial and not inadvertent violation of any of 
the above conditions shall result in the matter being set for a public 
hearing before the City Council at which it may determine whether to order 
the property vacated for a period of one year.  
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Attachment 4 to this report, Administrative Record-
1722 Ninth Street is on file and available for review at 
the City Clerk Department, or can be accessed from 
the City Council Website.  
 
 

 
 

City Clerk Department 
2180 Milvia Street 
Berkeley, CA 94704 
(510) 981-6900 
 
or from:  
 
The City of Berkeley, City Council’s Web site 
http://www.cityofberkeley.info 

Attachment 4 



 

17 

NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING 
BERKELEY CITY COUNCIL 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 2134 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY 
 

Public Hearing and Determination Regarding Public Nuisance 
 
Notice is hereby given that the public hearing previously scheduled for Tuesday, May 1, 2012 
regarding 1722 Ninth Street has been rescheduled.  On TUESDAY, MAY 15, 2012 at 7:00 
P.M. a public hearing will be conducted pursuant to Berkeley Municipal Code (BMC) Sections 
23B.64.050 and 23B.60.050, to consider the recommendation of the Zoning Adjustments 
Board, determining that 1722 Ninth Street is: 1) in violation of Use Permit A1931 under BMC 
Chapter 23B.60, and  that Use Permit A1931 should be revoked; and 2) a public nuisance 
under BMC Chapter 23B.64 and remedies should be imposed. 

For further information, please contact Steven Buckley, Land Use Planning Division, 510-
981-7410. 
 
Written comments should be mailed or delivered directly to the City Clerk, 2180 Milvia Street, 
Berkeley, CA 94704, in order to ensure delivery to all Councilmembers and inclusion in the 
agenda packet.  Comments received no later than Monday, April 30, 2012 will be included in 
Council agenda packets.  Comments received thereafter will be distributed to Council as 
supplemental communications.  If the communication includes maps or photos or any other 
material not reproducible on a copy machine, fifteen copies should be provided to the City 
Clerk.  For further information, call Mark Numainville, Acting City Clerk, 981-6900.  FAX: 
(510) 981-6901.  TDD: (510) 981-6903. 

 
Mark Numainville, CMC, Acting City Clerk 
 
Published: April 27, 2012– The Berkeley Voice 
Mailed  April 20, 2012 

NOTICE CONCERNING YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS: If you object to a decision by the City Council to 
approve or deny (Code Civ. Proc. 1094.6(b)) or approve (Gov. Code 65009(c)(5) an appeal, the 
following requirements and restrictions apply: 1) Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6, 
no lawsuit challenging a City decision to deny or approve a Zoning Adjustments Board decision may 
be filed more than 90 days after the date the Notice of Decision of the action of the City Council is 
mailed.  Any lawsuit not filed within that 90-day period will be barred.  2) In any lawsuit that may be 
filed against a City Council decision to approve or deny a Zoning Adjustments Board decision, the 
issues and evidence will be limited to those raised by you or someone else, orally or in writing, at a 
public hearing or prior to the close of the last public hearing on the project. 

If you challenge the above in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone 
else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the 
City of Berkley at, or prior to, the public hearing.  Background information concerning this proposal will 
be available at the City Clerk Department and posted on the City of Berkeley webpage at least 10 
days prior to the public hearing.  
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